

Supreme Court No. 88003

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellant

v.

MARK BARRON, et al.

Respondents

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
No. 04CV75698**

**On Transfer From The Missouri Court of Appeals,
Western District, Case No. WD65947**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**FOLAND, WICKENS, EISFELDER,
ROPER & HOFER, P.C.**

**Wm. Clayton Crawford #41619
Jack W. Green, Jr. #48471
911 Main Street, Suite 3000
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 472-7474
(816) 472-6262**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6, 7, 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9, 10, 11

POINTS RELIED ON..... 11, 12, 13, 14

I. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary and denying Shelter’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *Farm Bureau v. Barker*, 150 S.W. 3d 103 (Mo. App. 2004), et al., have determined that anti-stacking and “other insurance” provisions similar to the provisions in the Hunt Boatowner’s policy are not ambiguous and are enforceable and that the Shelter Boatowner’s policy issued to Mr. Hunt is not ambiguous and since Shelter paid the policy limits on behalf of Mr. Hunt under the Homeowner’s policy issued to him by Shelter there is no coverage available to Mr. Hunt under the Boatowner’s policy issued to him by Shelter 11, 12

II. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and denying Shelter’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *American Standard Insurance v. May*, 972 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998) and *Kellar v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 987 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1999) have ruled that insurance policy provisions should be read in the context of the entire policy and interpreted based upon the reasonable expectations of an insured,

but only if the policy is ambiguous, in that the Trial Court did not find the Ogelsby Homeowner's policy is ambiguous, and the policy language in the Ogelsby Homeowner's policy does not support the ruling by the Trial Court that a reasonable insured would expect liability coverage to be available to Mr. Hunt under the Homeowner's policy issued to Mr. Ogelsby by Shelter

..... 12, 13

III. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and denying Shelter's Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *American Standard Insurance v. May*, 972 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998) and *Kellar v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 987 S.W. 2d 452 (Mo. App. 1999) have held that insurance policy provisions should be read in the context of the entire policy and interpreted based upon the reasonable expectations of an insured but, only if the policy is ambiguous, in that the Trial Court did not find the Ogelsby Boatowner's policy is ambiguous, and the policy language in the Ogelsby Boatowner's policy does not support the ruling by the Trial Court that a reasonable insured would expect medical payments coverage would be available under the Boatowner's policy issued to Mr. Ogelsby by Shelter

..... 13

IV. The Declaratory Judgment action filed by Mark Barron, et al., was supported by a substantial controversy between the parties whose interests are genuinely adverse and such controversy is ripe for judicial determination 13, 14

ARGUMENT 14-37

I. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary and denying Shelter’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *Farm Bureau v. Barker*, 150 S.W. 3d 103 (Mo. App. 2004), et al., have determined that anti-stacking and “other insurance” provisions similar to the provisions in the Hunt Boatowner’s policy are not ambiguous and are enforceable and that the Shelter Boatowner’s policy issued to Mr. Hunt is not ambiguous and since Shelter paid the policy limits on behalf of Mr. Hunt under the Homeowner’s policy issued to him by Shelter there is no coverage available to Mr. Hunt under the Boatowner’s policy issued to him by Shelter 14-24

II. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and denying Shelter’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *American Standard Insurance v. May*, 972 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998) and *Kellar v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 987 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1999) have ruled that insurance policy provisions should be read in the context of the entire policy and interpreted based upon the reasonable expectations of an insured,

but only if the policy is ambiguous, in that the Trial Court did not find the Ogelsby Homeowner's policy is ambiguous, and the policy language in the Ogelsby Homeowner's policy does not support the ruling by the Trial Court that a reasonable insured would expect liability coverage to be available to Mr. Hunt under the Homeowner's policy issued to Mr. Ogelsby by Shelter

.....24-30

III. The Trial Court erred in entering its Judgment granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and denying Shelter's Motion for Summary Judgment because Missouri Appellate Courts in cases such as *American Standard Insurance v. May*, 972 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998) and *Kellar v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 987 S.W. 2d 452 (Mo. App. 1999) have held that insurance policy provisions should be read in the context of the entire policy and interpreted based upon the reasonable expectations of an insured but, only if the policy is ambiguous, in that the Trial Court did not find the Ogelsby Boatowner's policy is ambiguous, and the policy language in the Ogelsby Boatowner's policy does not support the ruling by the Trial Court that a reasonable insured would expect medical payments coverage would be available under the Boatowner's policy issued to Mr. Ogelsby by Shelter.....30-32

IV. The Declaratory Judgment action filed by Mark Barron, et al., was supported by a substantial controversy between the parties whose

**interests are genuinely adverse and such controversy is ripe for judicial
determination33-36**

CONCLUSION37-38

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. Ledbetter,</i> 903 S.W. 2d 272 (Mo. App. 1995)	37
<i>Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nigl,</i> 123 S.W. 3d 297 (Mo. App. 2003)	13, 33
<i>American Standard Insurance v. May,</i> 972 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998)	12, 13, 24, 25, 29, 30,31
<i>County Court of Washington County v. Murphy,</i> 658 S.W. 2d 14 (Mo. 1983)	36
<i>Farm Bureau v. Barker,</i> 150 S.W. 3d 103 (Mo. App. 2004)	12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Farm Bureau Town and Country v. Hughes,</i> 629 S.W. 2d 595 (Mo. App. 1981)	12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Miller,</i> 926 S.W. 2d 104 (Mo. App. 1996)	14, 35, 36, 37
<i>Fidelity Cas. Co. v. Western Cas. And Surety Co.,</i> 337 S.W. 2d 566 (Mo. App. 1960)	34
<i>Harris v. Shelter Mutual Insurance Company,</i> 141 S.W. 3d 56 (Mo. App. 2004)	17
<i>ITT Commercial Financial Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i> 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993)	15

<i>Kellar v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.,</i>	
987 S.W. 2d 452 (Mo. App. 1999)	12, 13, 24, 26, 30, 31
<i>Mansion Hills Condominium Association v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
62 S.W.3d 633, (Mo. App. 2001)	9, 15
<i>McClanahan v. Global Security Service, Co.,</i>	
26 S.W. 3d 291 (Mo. App. 2000)	15
<i>M.F.A. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hill,</i>	
320 S.W. 2d 559 (Mo. 1959)	34
<i>Niswonger v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Insurance,</i>	
992 S.W. 2d 308 (Mo. App. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Noll v. Shelter Insurance Companies,</i>	
774 S.W. 2d 147 (Mo. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Rader v. Johnson,</i>	
910 S.W. 2d 280 (Mo. App. 1995)	12, 17
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vulgamott,</i>	
96 S.W. 3d 96 (Mo. App. 2003)	14, 33, 37
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Alberici</i>	
852 S.W. 2d 388 (Mo. App. 1993)	14, 33

Rules

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 74.04(c)(3).....	12, 15
---	--------

Statutes

Section 527.020 RSMo. (2001)..... 33, 34
